both the low and high socio-economic groups in the society.
The authorities of the selected schools were also

approached for permission to carry out the study in their
schools while only those adolescents who consented to
the study were recruited.

In all, two hundred and seventy four (274)
adolescents aged 12-17 years – 132 (48.2%) males and
142 (51.8%) females were examined for orthodontic
treatment complexity and need using the Index of Complexity,
Outcome and Need1. The same subjects were also
assessed according to the Dental Aesthetic Index10,11.